

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CELGENE CORPORATION,

Defendant-Petitioner.

On Petition for Leave to File Interlocutory Appeal
From the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey
Case No. 14-cv-2094 (Hon. Esther Salas)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

Cory L. Andrews
Richard A. Samp
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 18, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 2

I. IMMEDIATE RESOLUTION OF THIS ISSUE IS CRITICAL FOR
THE BUSINESS COMMUNITY 3

II. INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO ACCOMPLISH
THE IMPORTANT GATEKEEPING FUNCTION OF RULE
12(b)(6) 8

CONCLUSION 10

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 374 F.3d 1044 (11th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Dolin v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 12-6403, 2014 WL 804458 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2014).....	5
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	1
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....	8
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 358 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Int’l Union of Bricklayers v. Celgene Corp.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-6997 (D.N.J. filed Nov. 7, 2014).....	5
<i>Katz v. Carte Blanche Corp.</i> , 496 F.2d 747, 754 (3d Cir. 1974) (en banc)	10
<i>Kellogg v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 694 (D. Vt. 2010)	5

	Page(s)
<i>Lannett Co. v. Celgene Corp.</i> , No. 08-3920 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 15, 2008)	5
<i>LiveUniverse, Inc. v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 304 F. App'x 554 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 548 U.S. 919 (2006)	1
<i>United States v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 13-3741 (2d. Cir., dec. pending)	1
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	1
<i>Wyeth, Inc. v. Weeks</i> , 2014 WL 4055813 (Ala. Aug. 15, 2014)	5
 STATUTES & RULES	
15 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 22	5
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	10
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3, 8, 9, 10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William J. Baumol & Janusz Ordover, <i>Use of Antitrust to Subvert Competition</i> , 28 J.L. ECON. 248 (1985)	6, 7

	Page(s)
Edward D. Cavanaugh, <i>Detrebling Antitrust Damages: An Idea Whose Time Has Come?</i> , 61 TUL. L. REV. 777 (1987)	10
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 30 (2004)	8
Steven C. Salop & Lawrence J. White, <i>Economic Analysis of Private Antitrust Litigation</i> , 74 GEO. L.J. 1001 (1986)	9
Edward A. Snyder & Thomas E. Kauper, <i>Misuse of the Antitrust Laws: The Competitor Plaintiff</i> , 90 MICH. L. REV. 551 (1991)	6
William H. Wagener, <i>Modeling the Effect of One-Way Fee Shifting on Discovery Abuse in Private Antitrust Litigation</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1887 (2003)	6, 9
